ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
January 31, 2007 : FAX (510) 337-9335

Richard Rinck

GE Healthcare

389 Oyster Point Blvd.

South San Francisco, CA 94080

August Blasquez and Paui Dresnick TRS
P.C. Box 86571
Scotts Valley, CA 95067

August Blasguez and Celia Villar
7026 Santa Teresa Blvd.
San Jose, CA 95139

Subject: SLIC Case No, RO0002874, GE Imatron/Caral Manufacturing, 578 Cleveland Avenue,
Albany, CA

Dear Richard Rinck, August Blasquez and Paul Dresnick TRS, and Celia Villar:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial actions for the soil and
groundwater investigation at the above referenced site. We are also transmitting the enclosed
case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported releases at the subject site with the provision that the information
provided to this agency was accurate and representative of existing conditions. The subject Spill,
Leaks, Investigation, and Cleanup (SLIC) case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

= Due to the presence of elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons, soil was

excavated in the area of a Hydrotel sump. Soil contamination originating from the sump was

. removed by excavation over an area inside and extending outside the building. Confirmation

soil samples collected following the excavation indicate that the caoncentrations of petroleun

hydrocarbons in residual soil do not exceed San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality
Control Board Environmental Screening Levels following excavaticn.

= Soils were excavated and removed in several areas of the North Yard due to elevated
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons, volatile organic compounds, and metals. Soils
were also excavated and removed from the area west of the building due to elevated
concentrations of metals.

= Trichloroethene was detected in groundwater upgradient and downgradient of the site at
concentrations up to 8.9 parts per billion (ppb}.
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»  Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel were detected in groundwater at concentrations up fo
92 ppb.

If you have any questions, please call Jerry Wickham at (510) 567-6791. Thank you.

Sincerely,

D-onna L. Drogos, P.E.
LOP and SLIC Program Manager

Enclosures: SLIC Case Closure Summary

c¢: Cherie McCaulou (wienc.)
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
QOakland, CA 94612

City of Albany Planning and Zoning Department (w/enc.)
1000 San Pablo Avenue
Albany, CA 94706

Michael Zimmerman (w/enc.)
Clayton Group Services, Inc.
5920 Kolt Center Parkway
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Donna Drogos, ACEH (w/enc.)
Jerry Wickham, ACEH (w/ original enc)
File
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

To: mike.zimmerman@us.bureauveritas.com

Cc: Giordano, Vincent (GE Healthcare), Efirestone@aol.com; Hackett, Liz (GE Healthcare),
jon.rosso@us.hureauveritas. com; Rinck, Richard (GE Healthcare)

Subject: RE: RO0002874 Report Upload
Mike,

Thank you for uploading the files. 1found and accepted a map and several reporis that appeared as pending on
Geotracker.

The case closure summary was approved by Alameda County and | have forwarded it to Cherie McCaulou at
the San Francisco Bay Water Board for concurrence.

Reqgards,

Jerry Wickhom

Alameda County Enwvironmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
510-567-6791 phone

510-337-9335 fax

jerry. wickham@acgov.org

From: mike.zimmerman@us.bureauveritas.com [mailto:mike.zimmerman@us.bureauveritas.com}
Sent: Thursday, January 18, 2007 7:56 PM

To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Cc: Giordano, Vincent {(GE Healthcare); Efirestone@aol.com; Hackett, Liz {GE Healthcare);
jon.rosso@us.bureauveritas.com; Rinck, Richard (GE Healthcare)

Subject: RE: RO0002874 Report Upload

Jerry, thanks for your update and assistance on the GE Caral site closure.

As required, we uploaded the reports for the GE Caral site to the‘ GeoTracker website with site investigation data
completed after July 15, 2005: (1) Revised Site Investigation Report and the (2) Remedial Excavation Report. In

addition, we uploaded the site map and the analytical EDF documents for the reports.
The files are shown as pending on the GeoTracker website until the SWRCB approves/accepts them.

Michael J. Zimmerman, P.E., R.E.A.
Senior Project Manager

Clayton Group Services

A Bureau Veritas Company

6920 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 216
Fleasanton, CA 94566

Direct: 925.426.2681

Mobile; 925.580.5516

Fax: 925.426.0106
mike.zimmerman@us.bureauveritas.com
www . us.bureauveritas.com

PLEASE NOTE: Effective immediately, my new email address is mike.zimmerman@us.bureauveritas.com,

1/19/2007
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Please update your address book. [nformation about Clayton's acquisition by Bureau Veritas can be found at
hittp:// laytongrp.com/media. htmi.

"Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health” To ., )
<jerry.wickham@acgov.org> Mike Zimmerman/USAVERITAS@VERITAS

CC

010912007 04:13 PM Subject RE: RO0002874 Report Upload

Mike,

| have completed a case closure summary for RO2874 and submitted it for approval within Alameda County
Environmental Health. Following ACEH concurrence, the summary will go ta RWQCB for concurrence. One item
that will come up during RWQCB review will be Geotracker requirements. For a SLIC site, you will need to
upload all reports to Geotracker dated later than July 1, 2005. The Geotracker Global 1D for this case is

SL0600178282. Contact me with any guestions.

Regards,

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA $4502-6577
510-567-6791 phone -

510-337-9335 fax

ierry wickhom®@acqov.org

From: mike.zimmerman@us.bureauveritas.com [mailto:mike.zimmerman@us.bureauveritas.com]
Sent: Thursday, December 21, 2006 5:01 AM

To: dehloptoxic, Env. Health

Cc: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health; Richard.Rinck@med.ge.com

Subject: RE: ROD002874 Report Upload

Thank you for the feedback.
Today, we reloaded the repaort file with the signature and stamp of my boss, a registered civil engineer as allowed
by State regulations/laws.

Michael J. Zimmerman, P.E., R.E.A.
Senior Project Manager

Clayton Group Services

A Bureau Veritas Company

6920 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 216
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Direct: 925.426.2681

Mobile: 925.580.5516

Fax: 925.426.0108
mike.zimmerman@us.bureauveritas.com
www.US . bureauveritas.com

1/19/2007
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‘PLEASE NOTE: Effective immediataly, my new email address is mike. zimmerman@us bureauveritas.com.
Please update your address book. [nformation about Clayton’s acquisition by Bureau Veritas can be found at
http:/fwww.claytongrp.com/media.html.

"dehloptoxic, Env. Health" <dehloptoxic@acgov.org>

Sent by: "Seng, John, Env. Health" <john.seng@acgov.org>
To Mike Zimmerman/USANVERITAS@VERITAS

cc

12/20/2006 03:19 PM Subject RE: RO0002874 Report Upload

Good Afternoon Mike,

Thank you for the upload. Unfortunately, we ask that all reports be submitted with the Professional Certification
Stamp. We understand that legally a professional Geologist can substitute their stamp with signature, registration
number and expiration date. Due to the volume of documents being uploaded to the FTP Site and the lack of a
technical staff, we ask that the stamp be used instead. This allows for a more efficient and expediant process for
everyone. Please resubmit the document with the proper stamp and it will be processed as soon as possible.
Thank you. ‘

From: mike.zimmerman@us.bureauveritas.com [mailto:mike.zimmerman@us.bureauveritas.com]
Sent: Tuesday, December 19, 2006 10:56 AM

To: dehloptoxic, Env. Health; Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health; Richard.Rinck@med.ge.com

Cc: jon.rosso@us.bureauveritas.com

Subject: RO0002874 Report Upload

As required, we are sending this email to notify the County that we have uploaded the Remedial Excavation
Report for the SLIC case# RO0002874 as required to the Alarmeda County upload site.

Mr. Wickham, attached are the tables in Excel format as required in the County’s upload instructions.

Michael! J. Zimmerman, P.E., R.E.A.
Senior Project Manager

Clayton Group Services

A Bureau Veritas Company

6920 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 216
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Direct: 925.426.2681

Mobile: 925.580.5516

Fax: 925.426.0106

mike zimimerman@us. bureauveritas.com

wWww.us bureauveritas,.com

PLEASE NOTE: Effective immediately, my new email address is mike.zimmerman@us.bureauveritas.com,
Please update your address book. Information about Clayton's acquisition by Bureau Veritas can be found at
hitp://www .claytongrp.com/media_html.

1/19/2007
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

To: mike.zimmerman@us.bureauveritas.com
Subject: RE: RO0002874 Report Upload

Mike,

I have completed a case closure summary for RO2874 and submitted it for approval within Alameda County
Environmental Health. Following ACEH concurrence, the summary will go to RWQCB for concurrence. One item
that will cormne up during RWQCE review will be Geotracker requirements. For a SLIC site, you will need to
upload all reports to Geotracker dated later than July 1, 2005. The Geotracker Global ID for this case

is SL0600178282. Contact me with any questions.

Regards,

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alomeda, CA 94502-6577
510-5467-6791 phone

510-337-9335 fax

ey wickhom@acgov.org

From: mike.zimmerman®@us.bureauveritas.com [mailto:mike.zimmerman@us.bureauveritas.com]
Sent: Thursday, December 21, 2006 9:01 AM

To: dehloptoxic, Env. Health

Cc: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health; Richard.Rinck@med.ge.com

Subject: RE: RO0002874 Report Upload

Thank you for the feedback.
Today, we reloaded the report file with the signature and stamp of my boss, a registared civil engineer as allowed
by State regulations/laws.

Michael J. Zimmerman, P.E., R.E.A.
Senior Project Manager

Clayton Group Services

A Bureau Veritas Company

6920 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 216
Pleasanton, CA 945686

Direct: 925.426.2681

Mobile: 925.580.5516

Fax: 925.426.0106
mike.zimmerman@us . bureauveritas.com

WwWwW.USs.bureauveritas.com

PLEASE NOTE: Effective immediately, my new email address is mike.zimmerman@us.bureauveritas.com.
Please update your address book. Information about Clayton's acquisition by Bureau Veritas can be found at
http:/Awww _claytongrp.com/media_html.

"dehloptoxic, Env. Health” <dehloptoxic@acgov.org> To ... . :
Sent by: "Seng, John, Env. Health" Mike Zimmerman/USAVERITAS@VERITAS

<G

1/9/2007
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GE Healthcare

388 Quster Point Boulevard
South San Francisco, CA 94080
USA

T 650583 9964
August 31, 2006 F 450827 7788

Jerry Wickham

Environmental Health Services
Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Suite 250

Alameda, CA. 94502

Subject: SLIC Case No. RO0002874, GE Imatron/Caral Manufacturing, 578 Cleveland
Avenue, Albany, CA.,

Dear Jerry,

We have received your letter dated August 18, 2006 and have reviewed the contents. We
would like to take this opportunity to inform you that we will be performing the work set
out in our work plan and will make the best effort possible to get the soil next to the
compressor tanks, building and electrical lines as requested in the Technical Comments
section of your letter. At this time we do not have a contractor schedule, but we will
inform you of the schedule and work commencement date at least 72 hours in advance as
requested.

Once the work is completed we will prepare and submit a Redmedial Excavation Report
as requested. This report will also be placed on your electronic web site.

We look forward to completing this work and the review of our work at this site.

Sincerely, ™

“Richard Rinck
GE Healthcare
EBT Manufacturing Manager

SEP 0 1 2006
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALIT oc.,., .

Geregl Elecric Cempany
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
August 18, 2006 FAX (510) 337-9335

Richard Rinck

GE Healthcare

389 Oyster Point Blivd.

South San Francisco, CA 94080

August Blasguez and Paul Dresnick TRS
P.O. Box 66571
Scotts Valley, CA 95067

August Blasquez and Celia Villar
7026 Santa Teresa Blvd.
San Jose, CA 95139

Subject: SLIC Case No.
Albany, CA ’

; BE tmatron/Caral Manufacturing, 578 Cleveland Avenue,

Dear Richard Rinck, August Blasquez and Paul Dresnick TRS, and Celia Villar:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the Spills, Leaks,
Investigations, and Cleanups (SLIC) case file for the above-referenced site and the report
entitlted, “Remedial Action Work Plan,” dated August 14, 2006, prepared on your behalf by
Clayton Group Services, Inc. The Work Plan proposes to excavate soil along the west side of the
warehouse building to a depth of 3 feet bgs to remove and dispose of soils containing elevated
concentrations of metals. An estimated 111 cubic yards of soil would be transported off-site for
disposal. The excavated soil would be replaced by clean fill. We generally concur with the
proposed scope of work provided that the technicat comments below are addressed during the
remedial action.

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the technical reports requested below. Please provide 72-hour advance written
notification to this office (e-mail preferred to jerry.wickham@acgov.org) prior to the start of field
activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Excavation Around Structures. The area west of the warehouse contains several
structures including the compressor receiver tanks, electrical pole, and buried electrical
line. Although removal of soil o a depth of 3 feet may not be feasible, we request that
surface soil around the structures and the edges of the building be removed to the
maximum extent that is safe and practicable by hand excavation. Please present the
results of the remedial excavation in the Remedial Excavation Report requested below,




Richard Rinck

August Blasquez and Paul Dresnick TRS
August Blasquez and Celia Villar

August 18, 2006
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TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

» December 19, 2006 — Remedial Excavation Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 20086, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s fip site. Paper
‘copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and-compliance/enforcement
activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program fip site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board {SWRCE)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2008, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (hitp://www.swrch.ca gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting}.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the:
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel ieak case.
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Richard Rinck

August Blasquez and Paul Dresnick TRS
August Blasquez and Celia Villar

August 18, 2006
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geolegic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical repert, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement inciuding administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (310) 567-6791.
Sincerely,
W{W
J Wi m
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Insiructions

ce:  Michael Zimmerman
Clayton Group Services, Inc.
6920 Koll Center Parkway
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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PHILLIP J. GRIEGO AND ASSOCIATES
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SUITE 500
895 SOUTH MARKET STREET

SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95113

PHILLIP J. GRIEGO (408) 293-6341
ROBERT E. NUDDLEMAN FACSIMILE
JEFFREY C, PARK (408) 293-1959
%
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Inly 13, 2006
| | 2
VIA FIRST CLASS AND MAIL FACSIMILE (510-337-9335) '%

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Heaith Care Services
Environmental Health Services
Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

ATT: Rosanna Garcia-Lagrille

Subject: SLIC Case No. R00002874, GE Imatron/Caral Manufacturing,
578 Cleveland Avenue, Albany, California

Dear Ms. Garcia-Lagrille and Mr. Wickham:

I represent the owner of the above-described property, Ms. Celia Villar. 1 would
like to inspect the case file in this matter. Mr. Wickham informs me that I may inspect
the file at your office on Thursdays and Fridays, Please advise when I may be able to
inspect the file as soon as possible.

ce. Celia Vil.liar

PJG:Bd |
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEGTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
July 7, 2006 FAX (510} 337-9335

Richard Rinck

GE Healthcare

389 Oyster Point Blvd.

South San Francisco, CA 94080

August Blasquez and Paul Dresnick TRS
P.0. Box 66571
Scotts Valley, CA 95067

August Blasgquez and Celia Villar
7026 Santa Teresa Blvd.
San Jose, CA 25139

Subject: SLIC Case No. RO0D02874, GE Imatron/Caral Manufacturing, 578 Cleveland Avenue,

Albany, CA
Dear Richard Rinck, August Blasquez and Paul Dresnick TRS, and Celia Villar:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the Spills, Leaks,
Investigations, and Cleanups (SLIC) case file for the above-referenced site and the report
entitled, “Revised Site Investigation Report for SLIC Case No. RO0002874,” dated June 20,
2008, prepared on your behalf by Clayton Group Services, Inc. This report presents the results
from @ site investigation conducted in February 2006 that included 17 soil borings and a site
investigation conducted in May 2006 that included the collection of shallow soil samples from 11
of the 17 previous soil boring locations.

Based on our review of the “Revised Site Investigation Report for SLIC Case No. RO0002874,”
dated June 20, 20086, and previous results, we concur with the conclusions and recommendations
in the June 20, 2004 report that no further investigation or remedial action is required in the North
Yard and the sumps inside the building. As discussed in the technical comments below, we do
not concur with the conclusions for the area west of the warehouse. Elevated concentrations of
metals were consistertly detected in shallow soils within the area west of the warehouse.

Remaedial action followed by confirmation sampling is required for shallow soils in the area wast of
the warehouse. We request that you submit a Remedial Work Plan to address the elevated
concentrations of metals in surface soils in the area west of the warehouse by September 21,

2006.

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the technical reports requested below.
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August Blasquez and Paul Dresnick TRS
August Blasquez and Celia Villar

July 7, 2006
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TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Elevated Concentrations of Metals in Shallow Soil West of Warehouse. The purpose
of the February and May 2006 soil sampling in the area west of the warehouse was to
confirm the previous arsenic concentration in area of boring B-5 and define the lateral and
vertical extent of elevated concentrations of metals in the area of previous boring B-5 and
surface soil sample 58-1. Soil samples were initially collected in February 2008 uniformly
at depths of 3 and 6 feet below ground surface (bgs). These depths were different than
those proposed in the December 27, 2005 Work Plan and below the depths where most of
the contamination was detected during previous investigations. At the request of ACEH,
shallow scil samples were collected in May 2008, at 1 to 2 fest bgs at 5 previous {February
2006) sampling locations west of the warehouse. Arsenic was not detected at
concentrations exceeding the residential or commercial ESL (Water Board February 2005)
at any of the 2006 sampling locations. Therefore, the detection of 2,200 milligrams per
kilogram {ma/kg) of arsenic in surface soil sample 8S-1 appears to be isolated. However,
the concentrations of other metals including cobalt, copper, lead, mercury, and zinc
detected in the shallow soil samples west of the warehouse were generally significantly
higher than the concentrations of metals detected in samples collected at 3 and 6 feet bgs.
As an example, the concentration of lead detected in the 1-foot sample exceeded the lead
concentrations detected in the 3 and 6-foot bgs samples collected at the five soil sampling
locations west of the warehouse by factors ranging from 4 to 133. The concentration of one
or more metals exceeded the commercial ESL at 5 of the 7 soil sampling locations west of
the warehouse. The concentration of one or more metals exceeded the residential ESL at
8 of the 7 soil sampling locations west of the warehouse. Based on these results, cleanup

- of shallow soll in the area west of the warehouse is required.

2. Conclusions Regarding Regional Background Values. We do not agree with the
statement in the Conclusions and Recommendations section of the “Revised Site
Investigation Report for SLIC Case No. RO0002874,” dated June 20, 2006 (page 5, section
5.0) that the concentrations of metals in soil “appear to be isolated and within the range of
regional background values.” As discussed in technical comment 1, the detections of
elevated metals concentrations in shallow soil west of the warehouse are not isolated nor
are they within regional background values.

3 Discussion of PCBs. The detection of 210 ug/kg of Aroclor 1260 and 240 pg/kg of Aroclor
1268 at sampling location S5-1, previously reported in the Phase | report, was omitted from
Table 5. As we previously requested (November 23, 2005 correspondence), please include
these results in future data tables. Section 2.3 reports that PCBs were detected at a
concentration of 240 mg/kg in soil from $S-1, exceeding the ESL of 0.74 mg/kg. FPlease
note that PCBs were detected at concentrations up to 240 pgfkg rather than 240 mg/kg and
the concentrations do not exceed ESLs.

4, Boring B-9. Figure 2 shows boring B-8 outside the area of excavation near the chemical
storage shed. However, the text of the report indicates that the soil around boring B-9 was
excavated. Please confirm that the area of excavation included boring B-9 and correct the
lacation of boring B-8 or the area of excavation in future figures of the North Yard.




Richard Rinck

August Blasquez and Paul Dresnick TRS
August Blasquez and Celia Villar

July 7, 2006
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TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham}, according to the following schedule:

+» September 28, 2006 — Remedial Action Work Plan

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPQRTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s fip site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program fip site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB})
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electrenic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on

these requirements (http://www.swreh.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"| declare, under penaity of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.




Richard Rinck

August Blasquez and Paul Dresnick TRS
August Blasquez and Celia Villar

July 7, 2006
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund {Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510} 567-6791.

Sincerely,
Jerry Wickham

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

ce:  Michael Zimmerman
Clayton Group Services, Inc.
6920 Kall Center Parkway
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Denna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
e




' . | ISSUE DATE: Jugzoos
Alameda County Environmental Cleanup :
Oversight Prog rams REVISION DATE: May 31, 2006

(LOP and SLIC) PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005,
December 16, 2005

SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures | SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

Effective January 31, 2008, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted.
The electronic copy reptaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and
compliance/enforcement activities.

REQUIREMENTS

«  Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a singte portable document format (PDF)
with no password protection. (Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.)

= |t is preferable that reparts be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather
than scanned. :

=  Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic signature.

* Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the
document will be secured in compliance with the County's current security standards and a password.
Documents with password protection will not be accepted.

* Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer
monitor.

= Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:

RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan: 2005-06-14)

Additional Recommendations :
» A separate copy of the tables in the document should be submitted by e-mail to your Caseworker in Excel format.
These are for use by assigned Casewarker only.

Submission Instructions

1) Obtain User Name and Password:
a) Contact the Alameda.County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to
upload files to the ftp site.
i} Send an e-mail to dehloptoxic@acgov.org
or
i) Send a fax on company letterhead to (510) 337-9335, to the attention of: ftp Site Coordinator.
b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include “ftp PASSWORD REQUEST” and in the body of your
request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in
Geotracker) you will be posting for.

2) Upload Files to the ftp Site
a) Using internet Explorer (IE4+), go to ftp:/faicoftp1 acgov.org
(i} Note: Netscape and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site.
b) Click on File, then on Login As.
¢) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.)
d) Open “My Computer’ on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site.
e) With both “My Computer” and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from *My
Computer' to the ftp window. '

3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
a) Send email to dehloptoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our fip site.

b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker's e-mail address is the entire first name then a period
and entire last name at acgov.org. (e.g., firsthame.lastname@acgov.org)

c) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload. (e.g. Subject: RO1234
Report Upload)
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-~ ALAMEDA COUNTY ,
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0
AGENCY X-
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbar Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-8577

June 29, 2006 {510) 567-8700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Richard Rinck

GE Healthcare

389 Qyster Point Blvd.

South San Francisco, CA 84080

August Blasquez and Paul Dresnick TRS
P.O. Box 66571
Scotts Valley, CA 95067

August Blasquez and Celia Villar
4026 Santa Teresa Blvd.
San Jose, CA 95139

Subject: SLIC Case No. ,ﬂj Al GE Imatron/Caral Manufacturing, 578 Cleveland Avenue,
Albany, CA ST

Dear Richard Rinck, August Blasquez and Paul Dresnick TRS, and Celia Viliar:

Alameda County Environmental Heaith (ACEH) staff has received a hard copy of a report entitled,
“Revised Site Investigation Report for SLIC Case No. R00002874,” dated June 20, 2006,
prepared on your behalf by Clayton Group Services, Inc. This report was received by ACEH on
June 23, 2006. Please note that effective January 31, 2008, the Alameda County Environmental
Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form
to the county’s ftp site. Hard copies of reports are no longer accepted. Therefore, please
upload the “Revised Site Investigation Report for SLIC Case No. RO0002874,” dated June
20, 20086, and all future reports to the Alameda County FTP site as outlined in the following
discussion of “Electronic Submittal of Reports,” and the enclosed, “Electronic Report Upload (ftp)
Instructions.”

A review of the case file and the State Water Resources Control Board's (SWRCB) Geotracker
website indicate that electronic copies of analytical data have not been submitted for your site.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports (LUFT or SLIC) is
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). In order to remain in regulatory compliance, please
upload all SLIC analytical data and copies of reports post July 1, 2005, to the SWRCB's
Geotracker database website in accordance with the above-cited regulation. Please perform the
electronic submittals for applicable data and submit verification to this Agency by July 31, 2006.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public infarmation requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
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Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload (ftp} Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCE)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County fp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on

these requirements (hitp://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH. must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"| declare, under penaity of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004} to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
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the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

Mefry Wickham
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Michael Zimmerman
Clayton Group Services, Inc.
6920 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 216
Fleasanton, CA 94566

Donna Dragos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Sent:  Wednesday, June 21, 2006 12:21 PM

To: 'mike.zimmerman@us.bureauveritas.com'’

Subject: RE: Summary of phone conversations on May 5 and May 11

The revised report with all of the data in the tables and text is acceptable.

Regards,

Jerry Wickham

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
510-567-6791 phone

510-337-9335 Fax
jerry.wickham@acgoy.org

From: mike.zimmerman@us.bureauveritas.com [mailto:mike.zimmerman@us.bureauveritas.com]
Sent: Friday, June 16, 2006 3:43 PM

To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Heaith

Subject: Re: Summary of phone conversations on May 5 and May 11

Jermry, regarding the GE Caral site investigation report and additional sampling, we collected the shallower
samples in 11 locations at the end of May 2008; we received the data which looks good.

i believe we discussed that Clayton should send an addendum with the new data for the shallower samples, but
after looking at the newer data, it seems to make sense to combine it with the Feb 2006 sample data tables since

this more clearly shows that the detections are very isolated and decrease with depth.

We are therefore intending to send a revised report with all of the data in the tables and text. Please let me know
if that will be acceptable. We could also provide you with a redline/strikeout version to show the changes and

make your review more focused on the new text.

Michael J. Zimmermman, P.E., R.E.A,
Senior Project Manager -

Clayton Group Services

A Bureau Veritas Company

6920 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 216
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Direct: 925.426.2681

Fax: 925.426.1057
mike.zimmerman@us.bureauveritas.com

www . us. bureauveritas.com

PLEASE NOTE: Effective immediately, my new email address is mike.zimmerman@us.bureauveritas.com.
Please update your address book. Information about Clayton's acquisition by Bureau Veritas can be found at

http:/fiwww . claytongrp.com/media_html.

6/21/2006
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"Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health”

<jerry.wickham@acgov.org> T0 Mike Zimmemman/USAVERITAS@VERITAS

cC

05/11/2006 04:29 PM Subject Summary of phone conversations on May 5 and May 11

Michael,

In our recent correspondence dated May 2, 2006, we requested that shallow soil samples be collected at a depth
of 1 to 2 feet bgs from seil boring locations SB-1 through SB-10 and SB-13 through SB-17. Based upon our
discussion on May 5, 2006 in which you requested that the number of required shallow samples be reduced and

our further discussion on May 11, 2006, we have reviewed our request and make the following changes:

1) Shallow soil samples are to be collected at soil boring locations SB-1 through SB-6 and SB-13 through SB-17.

Collection of shallow soil samples at soil boring locations SB-7 through SB-12 is not required.
2) The shallow soil samples are to be collected over a 6-inch interval between depths of 1to 2 feet bgs (110 1.5

or 1.5 to 2 feet bgs) unless the thickness of asphalt and road base is more than one foot thick.
3) Atlocations where the asphalt and road base is more than one foot thick, the soil samples are to ba collected

6 inches below the top of native soil.

4) At any locations where the asphalt and road base are more than 2 feet thick (the boring logs showed no
locations with greater than 1.5 feet of asphalt and road base), then no additional soil sampling is required since
soll samples were previously collected at 3 to 3.5 feet bgs.

Regards,

Jerry Wickham

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
510-567-6791 phone

510-337-9335 Fax
iery.wickham@acgov.org

6/21/2006
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: mike.zimmerman@us.bureauveritas.com

Sent:  Thursday, May 11, 2008 5:00 PM

To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Subject: Re: Summary of phone conversations on May 5 and May 11

Thanks, Jerry, | received the email.
We will move very quickly on this and get you and addendum.

Michael J. Zimmeman, P.E., R E.A.
Senior Project Manager

Clayton Group Services

A Bureau Veritas Company

6920 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 216
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Direct; 925.426.2681

Fax: 925.426.1057
mike.zimmerman@us.bureauveritas.com

www.Us.bureauveritas.com

PLEASE NOTE: Effective immediately, my new email address is mike.zimmerman@us.bureauveritas.com.
Please update your address book. Information about Clayton's acguisition by Bureau Veritas can be found at

"Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health” To .. ]
<jerry.wickham@acgov.org> Mike Zimmerman/USA/VERITAS@VERITAS

cc

05/11/2006 04:20 PM Subject Summary of phone conversations on May 5 and May 11

Michael,

In our recent correspondence dated May 2, 2006, we requested that shallow soil samples be collected at a depth
of 1 to 2 feet bgs from soil boring locations SB-1 through SB-10 and SB-13 through SB-17. Based upon our
discussion on May 5, 2006 in which you requested that the number of required shallow samples be reduced and

our further discussion on May 11, 2006, we have reviewed our request and make the following changes:

1) Shallow soil samples are to be collected at soil boring locations SB-1 through SB-6 and SB-13 through SB-17.
Collection of shallow soil samples at soil boring locations SB-7 through SB-12 is not required.

2) The shallow soil samples are to be collected over a 6-inch interval between depths of 1 to 2 feet bgs (1 to 1.3
or 1.5 to 2 feet bgs) unless the thickness of asphalt and road base is more than one foot thick.

3) Atlocations where the asphalt and road base is more than one foot thick, the soil samples are to be collected
6 inches below the top of native soil.

4) At any locations where the asphalt and road base are more than 2 feet thick {the boring logs showed no
locations with greater than 1.5 feet of asphalt and road base), then no additional soil sampling is required since
soil samples were previously collected at 3 to 3.5 feet bgs.

5/11/2006



Regards,

Jerry Wickham

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
510-567-6791 phone

510-337-9335 Fax

jerry. wickham@acgov.org

5/11/2006

Page 2 of 2




¢
ALAMEDA COUNTY @ ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY ‘

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
May 2, 2006 : FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Richard Rinck

(GE Healthcare

389 QOyster Point Bivd.

South San Francisco, CA 94080

Subject: SLIC Case Ngil§ R |15 tron/Caral Manufacturing, 578 Cleveland Avenue,

Albany, CA

Dear Mr. Rinck:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the Spilis, Leaks,.
Investigations, and Cleanups (SLIC) case file for the above-referenced site and the report
entitled, “Site Investigation Report, Former GE Caral Manufacturing Facility, 578 Cleveland
Avenue, Albany, CA,” dated April 13, 2006, prepared on your behalf by Clayton Group Services,
Inc. The report presents the results of a site investigation conducted in February 2006. The site
investigation included soil and groundwater sampling from a total of 17 borings. The Site
Investigation was based on a Work Plan submitted to ACEH on December 27, 2005. Based on
our review, we request that you conduct the additional soil sampling requested below in technical
comment 1 and prepare a revised Site Investigation Report by August 10, 2006.

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1.  Depth of Shallow Scil Samples. Soil samples appear to have been collected uniformly at
depths of 3 and 6 feet below ground surface (bgs) in each of the February 2006 soil
borings. These depths are different than those proposed in the December 27, 2005 Work
Plan. Section 3.2 of the December 27, 290905 Work Plan states that two soil samples will
be collected from each soil boring at the following depths: “one at near surface or a depth
of 1 to 2 feet bgs and one at a depth of 3 to 6 feet bgs.” The proposed depths in the Work
Plan are appropriate based on the depth at which contamination was encountered during
previous investigations of the North Yard Area, Oil Water Separator Area, and Areas West
of the Main Building. As shown on Table 1 of the report, 10 of the 14 soil samples collected
during the May 2004 Phase | investigation that have concentrations exceeding ESLs were
collected at depths less than 2 feet bgs. As noted in the summary of previous
investigations, contaminant concentrations generally decrease significantly with depth.
Therefore, the collection of the shallowest sample at 3 feet bgs is not sufficient to assess
the extent of shallow contamination. We request that you remobilize and collect shallow
soil samples from soit boring locations SB-1 through SB-10 and SB-13 through SB-17 at a
depth of 1 to 2 feet bgs. The soil samples are to be analyzed as proposed in the December
27, 2005 Work Plan. Soil borings may be advanced using a hand auger to a depth of 1 foot
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adjacent to the February 2006 boring locations. A slide hammer or similar device is to be
used for collection of soil samples from a depth of 1 to 2 feet bgs. Please incorporate the
results from the shallow soil sampling into a revised Site Investigation Report as requested
below.

2, Soil Boring Logs. Appendix B included soil boring logs for borings SB-1 through SB-10
only. Please include boring logs for soil borings SB-11 through SB-17 in the revised Site
Investigation Report requested below. No soil boring logs are required for the shallow soil
sampling requested in technical comment 1.

3. Groundwater Resuits. We concur with the recommendation in the Site Investigation
Report that further investigation or remediation of groundwater is not required at this time.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Aftention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the foilowing schedule:

+ August 10, 2006 — Revised Site Investigation Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outiine the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compiiance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliancefenforcement
activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on

these requirements (hitp://www.swrch ca.gov/usticleanup/electronic reporting).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electronic mail
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addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by sending an electronic
mail message to me at jerry wickham@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
" declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recomimendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents subrmitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations andfor judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately reqgistered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are {o
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

if it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.
Sincerely,

AIAAL

Jerry Wickham
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp} Instructions
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cc:  Michael Zimmerman
Clayton Group Services, Inc.
6920 Koll Center Parkway
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File




ALAMEDA COUNTY ale ) A/
HEALTH CARE SERVICES Aol |

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
’ ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
February 14, 2006 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510} 567-6700

Mr. Richard Rinck FAX (510) 337-9335

GE Healthcare
389 Oyster Point Blvd.
South San Francisco, CA 9408

Subject: SLIC Case No. §il GE Imatron/Caral Manufacturing, 578 Cleveland Avenue,
Albany, CA ‘

Dear Mr. Rinck

Our records indicate that the current balance on the above-referenced SLIC oversight account is
a negative $37.60. In order to continue to provide regulatory oversight, we are requesting the
submittal of a check made payable to Alameda County Environmental Health in the amount of
$3,000.00. Please send your check to the attention of our Finance Department.

This initial deposit may or may not be sufficient to provide all necessary regulatory oversight.
ACEH will deduct actual costs incurred based upon the hourly rate specified below. If these
funds are insufficient, additional deposit will be requested. Otherwise, any unused monies wnII be
refunded to you or your designee.

The deposit is authorized in Section 6.92.040L of the Alameda County Ordinance Code. Work on
this project is being debited at the Ordinance specified rate, currently $166.00 per hour.

Please write “SLIC” (the type of project), the site address, and the AR# 0314827 on your check.
If you have any questions, please contact Jerry Wickham at (510} 567-6791.

Sinceraly,

DIVISIO 1 Chief

cc: D. Drogos, J. Jacobs, Jerry Wickham




§ ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alarmeda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
January 5, 2006 ' FAX {510} 337-9335

Mr. Richard Rinck

GE Healthcare

389 Oyster Point Blvd.

South San Francisco, CA 94080

Subject: SLIC Case gratron/Caral Manufacturing, 578 Cleveland Avenue,
Albany, CA —Work Plan A ‘ '

Dear Mr. Rinck:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the Spills, Leaks,
Investigations, and Cleanups (SLIC) case file for the above-referenced site and the document
entitled, “Site Investigation Workplan,” dated December 27, 2005, prepared on your behalf by
Clayton Group Services, Inc. The “Site Investigation Workplan™ was previously submitted on
November 18, 2005 but was revised to address ACEH's technical comments presented in
correspondence dated November 23, 2005, The revised December 27, 2005 “Site Investigation
Workplan” adequately addresses ACEH'’s technical comments. Please perform the proposed
work and send us the technical reports requested below,

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule: '

» May 5, 2006 - Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report
These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25206.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum

UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2008, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
{LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload {ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.




Mr. Richard Rinck .
January 5, 2006

Page 2

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board {SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Intemet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports.was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on

these requirements (http://www.swrch ca gov/ust/cleanup/electranic_reporting).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electronic mail
addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by sending an electronic
mail message to me at jerry. wickham@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information andfor recommendations contained:in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.
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AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions, California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of viotation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

erry Wickham
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincersly,

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Michael Zimmerman
Clayton Group Services, Inc.
6920 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 216
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY.
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510} 567-6700
November 23, 2005 FAX {510) 337-9335

Mr. Richard Rinck

GE Healthcare

389 Oyster Point Bivd.

South San Francisco, CA 94080

Subject: SLIC Case No. RO0002874, GE Imatron/Caral Manufacturing, 578 Cleveland Avenue,
Albany, CA

Dear Mr. Rinck:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the Spills, Leaks,
Investigations, and Cleanups (SLIC) case file for the above-referenced site and the document
entitled, “Site Investigation Workplan,” dated Novermber 18, 20035, prepared on your behalf by
Clayton Group Services, Inc. Please review the technical comments below and submit a
Response to Comments or Work Plan Addendum by December 30, 2005, prior to initiating field
activities. Upon ACEH approval of the Response to Comments or Work Plan Addendum, we
request that you perform the proposed work and send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Table 1. In future analytical data tables, please show in the headers or footnotes, the units
for the concentrations shown on the table. The data in Tabie 1 appear to be in miligrams
per kilogram with the exception of PCBs. Based on the Phase | report, the PCB
concentrations shown on Table 1 are in micrograms per kilogram (ng/kg) but the ESL for
commercialfindustrial Jand use shown at the bottom of the page is in miligrams per
kilogram. Therefore, the PCB concentrations shown in bold on Table 1 do not exceed
ESLs for commercialfindustrial (740 pg/kg) or residential (220 pg/kg) land use. The
detection of 240 pg/kg of PCBs previously reported in the Phase | report was omitted from
Table 1. Table 1 also omits detections of thallium at concentrations exceeding ESLs in
several soil samples. Please correct these items in future analytical data tables.

2, Soil Sampling. ACEH concurs with the proposed depths for collection of soll samples for
laboratory analysis provided that soil samples are also collected from zones where staining,
odor, or elevated PID readings are observed. In order to screen the soil samples, ACEH
requests that soifs be continuously sampled and logged in the direct push borings. |If
staining, odor, or elevated PID readings are observed over an interval of several feet, a
sufficient number of soil samples from this interval should be submitted for laboratory
analyses to characterize the contamination within this interval.

3. Proposed Boring Locations in North Yard Area. ACEH requests that three additional
borings be included in the site investigation of the North Yard Area as shown on the
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attached figure of requested boring locations. ACEH also requests that two of the
proposed borings in the area of B-2 be moved as shown on the attached figure.

4. Proposed Laboratory Analysis for Borings in North Yard Area. The Work Plan
indicates that two samples will be collected from each boring for laboratory analysis, one at
a depth of 1 to 2 feet bgs and one at a depth of 3 to 6 feet bgs. The Woark Plan proposes
that the lower sample will not be analyzed for metals unless the shallow soil sample
contains metals at concentrations exceeding ESLs. This assumes that metals
contamination will not be present in deep samples if elevated concentrations of metals are
not present in shallow samples. In samples collected from similar depths in boring B-5, the
concentrations of most metals were higher in the deeper sample. Because the shallow soii
sample may not provide reliable indications of contamination in the lower interval, ACEH
requests that both the shallow and deep soil samples be analyzed for metals. ACEH
requests that soil samples be analyzed for the 17 Appendix IX metals rather than only total
chromium and nickel. ' '

5. Proposed Boring Locations in Area West of Main Building. ACEH concurs with the
proposed boring locations but requests that an additional boring be located adjacent to
surface sample 88-1. Only one surface soil sample has been collected at location SS-1.
Therefore, the depth of contamination at this location has not been determined. Please
include one boring in the vicinity of $S-1 to assess the vertical extent of contamination in
this area.

6. Proposed Laboratory Analysis for Borings Area West of Main Building. ACEH
requests that all soil samples collected in the Area West of Main Building be analyzed for
the 17 Appendix IX metals rather than only arsenic, chromium, and lead.

7. Proposed Groundwater Sampling. The Work plan does not describe the method for
callection of grab groundwater samples. Please provide a description of the direct push
sampling device or temporary sampling point that wil be used to collect the grab
groundwater samples. ACEH concurs with the proposed grab groundwater sampling
locations and laboratory analyses but requests that one groundwater sample be collected
adjacent to B-2 as shown on the attached figure showing requested boring locations.
ACEH also requests that the proposed groundwater sampling location in the Area West of
the Main Building be moved south as shown on the attached figure.

8. Geotracker EDF Submittals. Pursuant to CCR Sections 2729 and 2729.1, beginning July
1, 2005, all analytical data submitted in a report to a regulatory agency as part of the SLIC
program, must be transmitted electronically to the SWRCB Geotracker website via the
internet. Additionally, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please upload all required data collected after July 1, 2005 to
the SWRCB's Geotracker database website in accordance with the above-cited regulation.
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TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham}, according to the following schedule:

* December 30, 2005 - Response to Agency Comments or Work Plan Addendum

* April 7, 2006 - Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report
These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum

UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH’s Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request submission of
reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the need for a paper copy
and is.expected to be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and
compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the
Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the
attached “Electronic Report Upload Instructions.” Submission of reports to the Alameda County
FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. [n September 2004, the SWRCB
adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup
programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage
tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of
monitoring wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. 'Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF
format). Please visit the State Water Resources Control Board for more information on these

requirements (http.//www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).
PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION 8 CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
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appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement. ‘

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

if it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not subrnitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of viclation.

i you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.
Sincerely,
JeriWickham :
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Attachment A: Requested Boring Locations
Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload {ftp) Instructions
cc:  Michael Zimmerman
Clayton Group Services, Inc.

6920 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 218
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700C
October 13, 2005 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Richard Rinck

GE Healthcare

389 Qyster Point Bivd.

South San Francisco, CA 94080

Subject: SLIC Case No‘éE Imatron/Caral Manufacturing, 578 Cleveland Avenue,
Albany, CA

Dear Mr. Rinck:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the Spills, Leaks,
Investigations, and Cleanups (SLIC) case file for the above-referenced site and the reports
entitled, “Closure Report,” dated May 24, 2005, prepared on your behalf by Clayton Group
Services, Inc. and “Phase | Update, Caral Manufacturing Facility,” dated May 2004, prepared on
your behalf by Environmental Resources Management. ACEH reviewed the reports to assess
whether site investigation and remedial action for soil and groundwater contamination was
complete or whether further actions were needed. The scope of this review was limited to soil
and groundwater contamination and did not include review of other environmental conditions
such as asbestos within buildings, lead-based paint, or decontamination of building surfaces.

The “Closure Report” documents the results of hazardous waste closure activities, waste
remaoval, cleanup, and sampling activities conducted in 2004. The “Phase | Update” presents the
results of soil, sediment, and groundwater sampling conducted at the site in 2001 and 2002. Soil
sampling has indicated the presence of elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in
several areas of the site. Trichloroethene was detected in soil at concentrations up to 29
milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) in the area north of the main building. Elevated concentrations of
metals have been detected in soils along the western side of the building and in soils in the area
north of the building. The soils have been excavated to remove petroleum hydracarbons in the
area of one sump and at four isolated locations north of the main building. Only one groundwater
sample has been collected to date at the site. Pentachlorophenol was detected at a
concentration of 210 micrograms per liter (ug/L), which significantly exceeds water quality criteria
for the site. The lateral and vertical extent of contamination at the site does not appear to have
been fully defined. Therefore, we request that you submit a work plan to fully define the
extent of contamination in soil and groundwater for the site by December 16, 2005.

We request that you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and
send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Assessment of Betts Sump. Soil samples were collected from four soil borings located
around the perimeter of the Betts sump. No VOCs, SVOCs, or PCBs were detected in the
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October 13, 2005

Page 2

soil samples. Total oil and grease was detected at concentrations of 43 to 61 mg/kg in the
four soil samples. Based on these results for the borings around the perimeter of the Betls
Sump, no further investigation or cleanup is required in the area of the Betts Sump.

2, Cleanup and Assessment of Hydrotel Sump. Elevated concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples collected around the perimeter of the Hydrotel
sump. Several VOCs, SVOCs, and metals were also detected in the soil samples. PCBs
were not detected. Total oil and grease was detected in soil at concentrations of 3,100 to
38,000 mg/kg. GE Healthcare excavated contaminated soil around the Hydrotel sump in
the warehouse and office areas. Based on confirmation sampling results, no further
excavation is required to remove contaminated soil in the area of the Hydrotel sump.

3. Boring Locations B-2, B-9, and B-10 in North Yard Area. Elevated concentrations of
petrofeum hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples from borings 8-2, B-9, and B-10,
which are located outside the north end of the building. Trichloroethene was detected in
two soil samples from boring B-2 at concentrations of 14 and 29 mg/kg, respectively.
Elevated concentrations of chromium and nickel were also detected in shallow soil samples
from borings B-9 and B-10. A lens of odorous soil was observed in borings B-2 and B-10.
GE Healthcare excavated and removed soils from each of boring locations B-2, B-9, and B-
10. However, the dimensions of the excavations were limited to the areas of approximately
35 to 50 square feet surrounding the borings. Further investigation is required in the area
north of the main building in the area of borings B-2, B-9, and B-10 -to confirm that
contaminated soils in this area have been removed.

4. Boring B-4 and Oil/Water Separator. The excavation in the area of the former oilfwater
separator was limited to an approximately 9.3 feet long by 8.5 feet wide, and 3.3 feet deep
near the former oil/water separator. No samples appear to have been collected in the area
of the former fray used for steam cleaning. Further investigation is required in this area to
confirm that contaminated soils in the area of the former oil/water separator have been
removed and to investigate the area of the former steam cleaning tray inciuding the area
where drainage from the steam cleaning tray may have flowed at the surface.

5. Area West of Main Buifding. Arsenic was detected at a concentration of 2,200 mg/kg in a
soil sample collected at a depth of 1.5 feet bgs in boring B5. This concentration greatly
exceeds the ESL for shallow soil of 55 mg/kg and the California-Modified Preliminary
Remediation Goal (PRG) of 0.25 mg/kg for industrial sites. Elevated concentrations of lead
and chromium were detected in soil sample SS-1. PCBs were also detected in soil and
sediment samples collected west of the building near the air compressor system. Further
investigation is required in the area of borings B-5 and 5S-1 west of the building to define
the lateral and vertical extent of elevated concentrations of soil contamination.

6. Groundwater. Only one groundwater sample has been collected at the site (B-4W).
Pentachlorophenol was detected in the groundwater sample at a concentration of 210 ug/L.
In addition, TPH as diesel was also detected in the groundwater sample at a concentration
of 150 pg/L. Based on the detection of elevated concentrations of TPH, VOCs, and metals
in soils and the elevated concentration of pentachlorophenol detected in groundwater,
additional groundwater sampling is required to define the extent of groundwater
contamination at the site. Please present plans to collect groundwater samples in the work
plan requested below.
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TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

« December 16, 2005 - Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater investigation

¢ 120 days after ACEH approval of Work Plan — Subsurface Investigation Report
These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum

UST systemn, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now reguest submission of
reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the need for a paper copy
and is expected to be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and
compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to' the
Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the
attached “Electronic Report Upload Instructions.” Submission of reports to the Alameda County
FTP site is an addition to existing reguirements for electronic submittal of information to the State
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB
adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup
programs. For several years, responsible parties for.cleanup of leaks from underground storage
tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations -of
monitoring wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF
format). Please visit the State Water Resources Control Board for more information on these

requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/usticleanup/electronic reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical repbrts, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with alf future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

‘The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geolegic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, daia interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation. '

If you have any questions, please call me at (510} 567-6791.
Sincerely,

IS\ W

Jerry Wickham
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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Jerry Wickham %
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency 2
Environmental Health Services Adminstration E]

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Ca. 94502-6577

Dear Jerry,

Per your request, I have enclosed a copy of the Phase I report that was prepared by ERM
for the Caral Machining site in Albany, Ca. The internal case number for this site is
R02874. If you need any other information, please let me know.

Smcerglfy) ) N

Richard R1an
GE Healthcare
Manufacturing Manager




ALAMEDA COUNTY _ ;l
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0N -
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency birector ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
August 17, 2005 {510) 567-6700 )
FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Richard Rinck
GE Healthcare
389 Oyster Point Blvd.
South San Francisco, CA 94080

Dear Mr. Richard Rinck:

Subject: TOXICS CassRiERGRI:
Albany, CA 947

E Imatron/Caral Manufacturing, 578 Cleveland Ave,,

In order for ACEH to review reports for your site, we would require an oversight account for the
above-referenced site. To set up your account, please send a check in the amount of $6000.00
payable to Alameda County Environmental Health. Please send your check to the attention of
our Finance Department.

This initial deposit may or may not be sufficient to provide all necessary regulatory oversight.
ACEH will deduct actual costs incurred based upon the hourly rate specified below. If these funds
are insufficient, additional deposit will be requested. Otherwise, any unused monies will be
refunded to you or your designee.

The deposit is authorized in Section 6.92.040L of the Alameda County Ordinance Code. Work on
this project is being debited at the Ordinance specified rate, currently $166.00 per hour.

Please write “TOXICS" (the type of project) the site address and the AR# @\‘*82 Z on your
check.

If you have any questions, please contact Jerry Wickham at (510) 567-6791.

Sincetrely,

o

r,gi""

-Ariu Levi
Division Chief

c¢: D. Drogos, J. Jacobs, J. Wickham
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REGULATORS HOME | BQBIWWJ;A_BQ . LOGOUT
UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE FORM WIZARD

YOUR UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE FORM HAS BEEN SUBMITTED
URF CONFIRMATION NUMBER: 9876783072

CLICK HERE TO EDIT THIS CASE IN MANAGE CASES 2.0
CLICK HERE TO CREATE ANOTHER UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE

LOGGED 1IN AS ROSEANNA

htips://geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov/urf3/urf_insert.asp?cmd=DONE 7/28/2005




UREF Final Step

REGULATORS HOME | RESTART W_IZAR.

Page 1 of 2

LOGOUT

UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE FORM WIZARD

-=YOUR URF HAS NOT YET BEEN SUBMITTED TO GEOTRACKER=-
CLICK ON "SUBMIT UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE FORM" TO SUBMIT THE URF.

THIS WILL BE YOUR URF TRACKING NUMBER: 8876783072

SUIC RELEASE/CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

REPORT DATE

HAZARDOUS MATERIAL INCIDENT REPORT FILED WITH OES?

05-24-05 N

L REPORTED BY -

II. RESPONSIBLE PARTY -
RESPONSIBLE PARTY CONTACT

CONTACT NAME
RICHARD RINCK

ADDRESS
389 OYSTER POINT BOULEVARD
SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94080

RR

INITIALS

ORGANIZATION_MNAME

GE HEALTHCARE

EMAIL ADDRESS

ONTACT D IPTION

111 SITE LOCATION
FACILITY NAME
GE IMATRON / CARAL MANUFACTURING

EACILITY ADDRESS
578 CLEVELAND AVENUE
ALBANY, CA 94710

ALAMEDA COUNTY

EACILITY ID

QRIENTATION OF SITE TQ STREET

CROSS STREET

V.SUBSTANCES RELEASED
SUBSTANCE RELEASED
OlL & GREASE WASTE

ESCRIPTION

QUANTITY LOST
UNKNOWN

YL DISCOGVERY/ABATEMENT
DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN
UNKNOWN
DATE DISCOVERED
06-17-04
DATE STOPPED

HOW DISCOVERED
OTHER MEANS

STOP METHOD

DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION

v1l. SOURCE/CAUSE
SOURCE OF DISCHARGE
DISCHARGE DESCRIPTION

ALISE OF DISCHARGE

VIIL. CASE TYPE

CASE TYPE
UNDETERMINED

IX. REMEDIAL ACTION
REMEDIAL ACTION

BEGIN DATE

END DATE

DESCRIPTION

X. GENERAL COMMENTS

XL CERTIFICATION

1 HEREEBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION REPORTED HEREIN
IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.

XII. REGULATORY USE ONLY
LOCAL AGENCY CASE NUMBER
RO0002874

LOCAL AGENCY

CONTACT NAME INITIALS

REGIONAL BOARD CASE NUMBER

ORGANIZATION NAME

https://geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov/urf3/urf final.asp

EMAIL ADDRESS

7/28/2005




URF Final Step

JERRY WICKHAM JTW

ADDRESS
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAMEDA, CA  94502-6577

USA

Page 2 of 2

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP Jjerry.wickham@acgov.org
CONTACT DESCRIPTIOM

PHONE TYPE
work

PHONE NUMBER
{510)-567-6791

EXTENSION

REGIONAL BOARD - LEAD AGENCY
CONTACT NAME INITIALS
BETTY GRAHAM BG

ADDRESS
1515 CLAY ST, STE 1400
OAKLAND, CA 94612

USA

ORGANIZATION NAME EMAIL ADDRESS
SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
CONTACT DESCRIPTION

PHONE TYPE
BUSINESS

PHONE NUMBER EXTENSION
(510)-622-2358

LOGGED IN AS ROSEANNA

https://geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov/urf3/urf_final.asp 7/28/2005




Alameda County CUPA Program

Contaminat'ed Site Case Transfer Form

Referral To: LOP/S A IC/&Z

o~ g -
Date 6 /(STOS

Agency Atameda County Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94502

Attention Donna L. Drogos, LOP/SLIC Program Manager

Site Information:

- . ri
Site Responsible Party{s) G E Aol (o
Site Name ‘ dar Hau ‘g o/
Site Address S8 Of -- . Heany
Site Phone I~ 50 ~827-70F7 7 v
Site Contractor/Consuttant (if availabie) Aich Kincle
Site DBA Curently oo

J

Site Conditions.:

usT .7
USTs removed? # removed: Date removed: Yes [J No )@\
Contents (circle): gasoline diesel waste oil heating oil . solvents Yes N No 7 []

kerosene stoddard solvent other (specify)
Observations of system (holes, leaks)? Yes [ ] No []
Observed contamination (free product, smell, soil/water discoloration)? Yes [] No (1]
Detectable concentrations of soil and/or groundwater contamination? Yes ] No ]
[ 1 Highest Concentration Detected in Soil

Contaminant (specify) Concentration
[J Highest Concentration Detected in Water _

Contaminant (specify) NA, Concentration ppb
Unauthorized Release Form filed? - Yes [] No ]
Future intended use if known? Specify Yes [] No L]
NON-UST .
Former industrial use? Yes DA No Ll
Detectable concentrations of soil and/or groundwater contamination? Yes '[] No L]

Highest Concentration Detegted in Soil

Contaminant (specify) _O.'[ &~(ore«2_  Concentration 38, 00 ppm
o Highest Concentration Detected in Water '

Contaminant (specify) Concentration ppb
Future intended use if known? Specify Yes [ No [

If available, attach pertinent reports

Transferred as: Lor X suc O

Level of Update requested: [ distribution list [ all meetiggs [J all site visits O closure sign off [] all the above

Date: @/mg/ _

Date: 07/2' Z/D:Y

Transfer requested by Inspector: AQ‘V lj:i Q.Q,

Transfer accepted by (ACEH):

Revision 02/28/03




